# OP \$40.00 200616

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM349308

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Priority Acquisition, LLC, successor to Bank Boston, Fleet Capital Corporation and Bank of America		07/27/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: IOWA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	G.I. Plastek Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	ddress: Five Wickers Drive	
City:	Wolfeboro	
State/Country:	/Country: NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 03894	
Entity Type:	y Type: LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: OHIO	
Name:	me: G.I. Plastek Industrial Properties Iowa LLC	
Street Address:	Five Wickers Drive	
City:	Wolfeboro	
State/Country:	te/Country: NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	l Code: 03894	
Entity Type:	tity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2006160	GI PLASTEK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2024202201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-420-2200

**Email:** englandj@dicksteinshapiro.com

Correspondent Name: Dickstein Shapiro LLP
Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street NW
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G0055.0042 - SEC INT

TRADEMARK REEL: 005585 FRAME: 0474

900332326

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan W. England	
SIGNATURE:	/JWE/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2015	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=TMSubmission#page1.tif		
source=TMSubmission#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005585 FRAME: 0475

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Reference is made to a certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among G.I. Plastek Limited Partnership, G.I. Plastek Industrial Properties Limited Partnership and GI Plastek Industrial Properties Iowa LLC (collectively, the "Borrowers") and Bank Boston, N.A. ("Bank Boston") dated as of July 22, 1998, as amended (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, and as an inducement to Bank Boston to make loans to the Borrowers, the Borrowers granted to Bank Boston a security interest in all of the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the trademark registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") listed on Schedule I hereto and all common law rights related thereto (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Bank Boston and its successor, Fleet Capital Corporation ("Fleet"), recorded their security interests in the Trademark with the PTO in 1998 and 2002 (the "Liens"); and

WHEREAS, in May, 2006 Bank of America, successor in interest to Fleet, assigned all of its right title and interest in the Security Agreement and certain of the Collateral (including the Trademark) to Priority Acquisition, LLC. ("Priority"); and

WHEREAS, Priority wishes to release its security interest in the Trademark, including the Liens;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Priority agrees as follows:

1. <u>Termination and Release of Security Interest</u>. Priority hereby terminates and releases its security interest and all its other rights and interests in or to the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned duly authorized representative of Priority has executed this Termination and Release on behalf of Priority as of this 7 thay of 7009.

PRIORITY ACQUISITION, LLC

By its sole member and manager:

Charles A. Lagasse, Jr.

**SCHEDULE I** 

# Trademark and Trademark Registrations

Registration Number Registration Date Mark

October 8, 1996 2006160 **GIPLASTEK**